## clear to trade



# eurex clearing circular 064/15

Date: 16 June 2015 **Recipients:** All Clearing Members of Eurex Clearing AG and Vendors Authorized by: Heike Eckert

## CCP Release 9.2: Features to be introduced in production on 22 June 2015

Related Eurex Clearing circulars: 177/14, 187/14, 037/15, 056/15

\_ intent Trading & Clearing Convince T 140 CO 244 4 47 00

	Contact: Trading & Clearing Services, T +49-69-211-1 17 00, <u>memberservices@eurexclearing.com</u>	
	Content may be most important for:	Attachments:
	All departments	none
As already approximated in Euroy Clearing sireula		197/14 027/15 and 050/15 the launch of CCD Balance

As already announced in Eurex Clearing circulars 187/14, 037/15 and 056/15, the launch of CCP Release 9.2 in production is scheduled to take place on 22 June 2015.

Eurex Clearing hereby confirms that the following features will be introduced in production on 22 June 2015:

### 1. T2S: Changes to corporate action fraction handling for settlement location SIX SIS

There is no impact on Eurex Clearing's existing settlement approach in T2S wave 1. Please refer to Eurex Clearing circular 177/14 for the initial information on the customer impact of T2S.

SIX SIS announced that the standards of the Corporate Actions Sub-Group (CASG) and the Corporate Actions Joint Working Group (CAJWG) will be implemented in the Swiss market for all settlement transactions. As of today, this means, among others, that SIX SIS will round down fractions.

As a consequence, Eurex Clearing will cut and cash settle non-minimum/non-multiple settlement unit conform fractional quantities for securities issued by SIX SIS. The cash amount will be booked on the respective Clearing Member cash account.

### 2. GC Pooling Select: New format of reports

The following reports will be made available on the Common Report Engine (CRE) to the Clearing Members in CSV and XML format:

- RS810 GCPSEL SRLH Pending Delivery
- RS815 GCPSEL SRLH Settled Delivery
- RS820 GCPSEL SRLH Repo Contracts

These reports are automatically created and available on CRE for all Clearing Members who have subscribed the text formatted file.



Eurex Clearing AG Mergenthalerallee 61 65760 Eschborn Mailing address: 60485 Frankfurt/Main Germany

T +49-69-211-1 17 00 F +49-69-211-1 17 01 memberservices@ eurexclearing.com Internet: www.eurexclearing.com Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Hugo Bänziger

Executive Board: Thomas Book (CEO), Heike Eckert, Matthias Graulich, Thomas Laux, Erik Tim Müller

Aktiengesellschaft mit Sitz in Frankfurt/Main HRB Nr. 44828 USt-IdNr. DE194821553 Amtsgericht Frankfurt/Main